compensated over the average weekly hours as specified in Section 1.A.42 hours.  With 
respect to the Local S-29 of the IAFF, an employee shall be compensated at the rate of time and 
one half his/her regular rate of pay for authorized overtime work performed in excess of one-
hundred six (106) hours averaged over a two (2) week period.  Overtime for the Training 
Lieutenant will be based upon the forty-nine (49) hour schedule.  

B.  The Employer shall not, for the purpose of avoiding the payment of overtime, curtail the 
scheduled hours of an employee during the remainder of a workweek in which the employee has

[...]

shall be designated on the overtime form supplied by the Employer. 

Such Total compensatory time hours accrued pursuant to this Article in lieu of overtime and 
as holiday compensatory hours provided for in Article 10 Holidays shall not be accumulated 
in excess of one hundred twenty six (126) ninety-four and one-half (94.5) hours/ for full-time 
S-28 employees and one-hundred nineteen and one-quarter (119.25) hours for full time S-29 
employee hours and may be utilized in one-half (0.5) hour increments.  Maximum 
compensatory hours shall be prorated for regular part-time employees. 

An Appointing Authority shall permit the use of compensatory time at the employee’s request, 
provided the use of compensatory time does not unduly disrupt the operation of the Department.  
Should the compensatory hours exceed the maximum compensatory hours limit of ninety-
four and one-half (94.5)/ or one-hundred nineteen and one-quarter (119.25) hours, the 
employee shall be paid for hours worked at their regular hourly overtime rate.  Upon 

termination an employee shall be paid for all unused compensatory time at the final regular rate 
of pay. 

H. Should an employee on stand-by duty be required to report to work, such employee shall

[...]

Sick leave shall be granted, at the discretion of the Appointing Authority, to an employee 
only under the following conditions: 

1. When an employee cannot perform his/her duties because he or she is incapacitated 
by personal illness or injury. 

2. An employee may use up to a maximum of five hundred and four (504)/six hundred 

thirty-six (636) hours per calendar year for the purpose of caring for: 

a. caring for the spouse, child, foster child, step child, parent, step parent, 
brother, sister, grandparent, grandchild, parent or child of spouse, person 
for whom the employee is legal guardian, or a relative living in the

[...]

employees utilizing sick leave under this section shall not be required to 
submit a medical certification, unless the Appointing Authority has reason 
to believe that the birth or adoption claim was not genuine.  This leave 
benefit shall be in addition to eighty-four (84)/one hundred six (106) 
hours of paid leave set forth in Section 8.7.1 below. 

This Article as applied to Local S-29 of the IAFF: 

An employee may use up to a maximum of six hundred thirty-six (636) hours per 
calendar year for the purpose of:  

(a) caring for the spouse, child, foster child, step child, parent, step parent, 

brother, sister, grandparent, grandchild, parent or child of spouse, person 
for whom the employee is legal guardian, or a relative living in the

[...]

An employee may use up to a maximum of eighty four (84)/one-hundred six (106) 

hours of accrued sick leave in a calendar year in order to attend to necessary 
preparations and legal requirements related to the employee’s adoption of a child, 
except that in no event may an employee charge more than a total of five hundred and 
four (504)/six hundred thirty-six (636) hours of accrued sick leave in a calendar 
year for adoption related purposes.  With respect to Local S-29 of the IAFF, an 
employee may use up to a maximum of one hundred six (106) hours of accrued sick 
leave in a calendar year in order to attend to necessary preparations and legal 
requirements related to the employee’s adoption of a child, except that in no event 

may an employee charge more than a total of six hundred thirty-six (636) hours of 
accrued sick leave in a calendar year for adoption related purposes.  

4. When through exposure to contagious disease, the presence of the employee at his/her 

work location would jeopardize the health of others. 

5. When appointments with licensed medical, mental health, or dental professionals

[...]

Effective January 1, 2016 employees who are on intermittent FMLA, or for a new 

requests, must Employees who provide satisfactory medical documentation to 
support an intermittent FMLA for a spouse, child, or parent and may utilize up 
to sixty (60) days five hundred four (504)/hours for S-28 employees and six 
hundred thirty-six (636) hours for S-29 employees of their FMLA allotment 
provided in Section 8 (B) (1) for intermittent absences.  For intermittent FMLA 
absence due to a serious health condition of the employee which prevents the 
employee from being able to perform the functions of their position, S-28 
employees may utilize up to eight hundred forty (840)/hours and one thousand 
sixty (1,060) hours for S-29 employees. 

Where an intermittent or a modified work schedule is medically necessary, the 

employee and Appointing Authority shall attempt to work out a schedule which 
meets the employee’s needs without unduly disrupting the operations of the